

No. 16-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN “JACK” DECOSTER AND PETER DECOSTER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART J. DORNAN
DORNAN, LUSTGARTEN
& TROIA PC LLO
1403 Farnam Street
Suite 232
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 884-7044

PETER D. KEISLER*
THOMAS C. GREEN
JORDAN B. CHERRICK
MARK D. HOPSON
FRANK R. VOLPE
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 10, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER DUE PROCESS PERMITS A SUPERVISORY LIABILITY OFFENSE TO BE PUNISHED WITH PRISON TIME.....	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Cir- cuit And State High Court Decisions Holding That Supervisory Offenses Like Those Created In <i>Park</i> May Not Be Pun- ished Through Incarceration.....	12
B. This Issue Is Critically Important To FDA-Regulated Companies And Their Officers And Employees.....	19
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE <i>PARK</i> DOCTRINE IS ATEXTUAL, UNWORKABLE, AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	27
A. These Decisions Have No Basis In The Statutory Text And Disregard Basic Interpretive Principles	28
B. These Decisions Criminalize A Broad Range Of Innocent Conduct, Invite Arbitrary Enforcement, And Fail To Give Fair Warning Of What Is Forbidden.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , 828 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2016)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 920 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	32a
APPENDIX C: <i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , No. 15-1890, -1891 (8th Cir. Sept. 30, 2016)	109a
APPENDIX D: Federal Statutes.....	111a
APPENDIX E: Stipulations, <i>United States v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , No. 14-cr-03024-2 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 19, 2015).....	140a
APPENDIX F: Information, <i>United States v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , No. 14-cr-03024-2 (N.D. Iowa May 21, 2014)	151a
APPENDIX G: Revised Memorandum of a Proposed Plea Agreement for Peter DeCoster, Letter from U.S. Department of Justice to Stuart J. Dornan, Counsel for Peter DeCoster (Apr. 18, 2014)	155a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX H: Revised Memorandum of a Proposed Plea Agreement for Austin (“Jack”) DeCoster, Letter from U.S. Department of Justice to Thomas Green, Counsel for Austin (“Jack”) DeCoster (Apr. 18, 2014)	171a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	24
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	29
<i>Celentano v. Rocque</i> , 923 A.2d 709 (Conn. 2007)	30
<i>City of Chi. v. Hertz Commercial Leasing Corp.</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1285 (Ill. 1978).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Koczwara</i> , 155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959).....	15, 24
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	26
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	27
<i>Iowa City v. Nolan</i> , 239 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 1976)	16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	33
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	24
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982)	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	30
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	2, 17
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	2, 24, 25
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat, 1071, <i>as recognized in CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27, 31
<i>People v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....	3, 14, 18, 26
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	28
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	24, 26
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	2, 15, 25, 31
<i>State v. Beaudry</i> , 365 N.W.2d 593 (Wisc. 1985).....	16
<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Hy Vee Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 147 (S.D. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 294 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	5
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	2, 5, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Gen. Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 556 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 09-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	30
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Purdue Frederick Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976).....	19, 31, 32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a).....	19
§ 3571(b).....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 331	<i>passim</i>
§ 333(a).....	4, 5, 22, 28
§ 343	20
29 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	4
21 C.F.R. § 118.3	7
§ 118.4.....	7
§ 118.5.....	7
§ 118.6.....	7
§ 118.7(b)(1).....	7
Prevention of Salmonella Enteritidis in Shell Eggs During Production, Storage, and Transportation, 74 Fed. Reg. 33,030 (Jul. 9, 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

FOREIGN CASES	Page
<i>Queen v. Stephens</i> (1866) L.R. 1 Q.B. 702	3, 15, 25
<i>King v. Huggins</i> (1730) 93 Eng. Rep. 915 (KB).....	24
<i>Queen v. Tolson</i> (1889) 60 L.T. 899	25

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Andrew C. Baird, <i>The New Park Doctrine: Missing the Mark</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 949 (2013).....	21
Kepten D. Carmichael, <i>Strict Criminal Liability for Environmental Violations: A Need for Judicial Restraint</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 729 (1996).....	25
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & Paul B. Stephan III, <i>Defenses, Presumptions, and Burden of Proof in the Criminal Law</i> , Yale L.J. 1325 (1979).....	26
Herbert L. Packer, <i>Mens Rea and the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 107....	29
Richard A. Samp & Cory L. Andrews, <i>Restraining Park Doctrine Prosecutions Against Corporate Officials Under the FDCA</i> , 13 Engage 19 (Oct. 2012).....	32
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Criminal Responsibility for the Acts of Another</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 689 (1930).....	23
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Noël Wise, <i>Personal Liability Promotes Responsible Conduct: Extending the Responsible Corporate Officer Doctrine to Federal Civil Environmental Enforcement Cases</i> , 21 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 283 (2002).....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALI Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c)–(d).....	18
ALI Model Penal Code § 2.03.....	29
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	24
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Assistant Attorney General Tony West Speaks at the 12th Annual Pharmaceutical Regulatory and Compliance Congress</i> (Nov. 2, 2011), https://goo.gl/UlzCTI	21
Dep’t of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> (2017).....	21
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 24:16.....	24
FDA, <i>About FDA: What does FDA regulate?</i> , http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/Transparency/Basics/ucm194879.htm (last updated Mar. 4, 2016)	4
FDA, <i>Regulatory Procedures Manual</i> (Mar. 2007)	21
FDA, <i>Regulatory Procedures Manual</i> (June 2015)	21
Letter From Comm’r Hamburg to Sen. Grassley (Mar. 4, 2010), https://goo.gl/pDwvj2	21
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	29
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	23, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968)	26
